In view of the fact that the City is paying such a large 
subsidy to this Company and is giving use of such valuable property I see no reason 
why it should provide a building for office purposes. 

Under the terms of the lease the City is bound to pay eleven thousand dollars 
($11,000) a month for a term of twenty years, making an aggregate of two million 
six hundred and forty thousand dollars ($2,640,000) to be paid as a subsidy to this 
Company. The assessed valuation of the property at the foot of Roosevelt street 
included in the lease is four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000). The assessed 
valuation of the property at the foot of Broadway is three hundred and ninety-four 
thousand seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($394,775) and the assessed valuation 
of the property between East 22d and East 23d streets included in the lease is forty-
five thousand dollars ($45,000), making a total amount of more than eight hundred 
thousand dollars ($800,000) invested by the City in property used exclusively by this 
Ferry Company. At five per cent. the use of this property for twenty years would be 
worth over eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,000) which, added to the two million 
six hundred and forty thousand dollars ($2,640,000) would make over three million 
four hundred and forty dollars ($3,440,000) to be paid by the City for the maintenance 
of ferries from the foot of Broadway. The subsidy alone amounts to four hundred 
and thirty-five dollars ($435) a day for the operation of Roosevelt Street Ferry. 

The counsel for the Brooklyn and Manhattan Ferry Company has asked for an 
option on the lease of the building at 392 Kent avenue, Brooklyn, at a rental of eight 
hundred dollars ($800) per annum.

[...]

80.73 feet more or less to the westerly line to which South 7th street was opened by northerly direction, would intersect the same, and running thence westerly and along 
the Village of Williamsburg; thence southerly and along said westerly line 60.5 feet said bulkhead a distance of two hundred and twenty-three (223) feet." 
to the southerly line of said South 7th street at a point distant 87.63 feet from the 	It is proposed by the Commissioner of Docks that this lease shall be for a term 

westerly line of Kent avenue; thence easterly and along the southerly side of said of five years at a rental of $2,500 per annum.

[...]

of March, 1911, or as soon thereafter as shall be agreed upon between the Commis- 	Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund approve a lease to 
sioner of Docks acting for and in behalf of the City and the Brooklyn and Manhattan Henry Steers (Incorporated), at $2,500 per annum, of the following described prop- 
Ferry Company. 	 erty : 

Fourth—That the first payment of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) per month, 	"All that bulkhead, dock or wharf property described as follows : Beginning at 
provided for in the lease, shall be made by the City to the Company thirty days from a point in the existing bulkhead on the southerly side of the Harlem River, between

[...]

of and consent to the execution and delivery by the Commissioner of Docks at any longed in a northerly direction, would intersect the same, running thence westerly and 
time before May 1, 1911, of a lease to the Brooklyn and Manhattan Ferry Company of along said bulkhead, a distance of two hundred and twenty-three (223) feet." 
the two-story brick building, known by the street number 392 Kent avenue, in the Bor- 	The lease to be for a term of five years from the first day of the month next suc- 
ough of Brooklyn, at a rental of eight hundred dollars ($800) per annum, payable ceeding the date upon which said lease shall be approved by the Commissioners of

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City of Rooms 1, 2, 3 and 4, on the eleventh floor 
of the Emigrants' Industrial Savings Bank Building, 51 Chambers street, Borough 
of Manhattan, for usle of the President of the Board of Aldermen, for a period of 
one year from May 1, 1911, at an annual rental of three thousand nine hundred and 
five dollars ($3,905), payable quarterly; the lessors to pay taxes and water rates and 
furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service; lessor, Emigrants' Industrial Savings 
Bank; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-
able and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

2001 to 2039, inclusive; 2301 to 2304, 
inclusive; 2312 to 2339, inclusive: 2503 to 2505, inclusive; 2513 to 2522, inclusive, for 
use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year 
from April 1, 1911, at an annual rental of fifty-six thousand three hundred and twenty 
dollars and ninety cents ($56,320.90), payable quarterly; the lessor to remove one par-
tition on the thirteenth floor, one on the fifteenth floor and several partitions on the 
nineteenth and twentieth floors, in accordance with agreement made between the 
lessor and the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, it being under-
stood that the sum of two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ($2,150) is included 
in the rental as payment for such removals; the lessor is also to pay taxes and water 
rates and furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service; the City to observe any 
reasonable rules and regulations of said building as to the use of the demised prem-